

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 9689/2018

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-09-2018 in CRLMC No. 3589/2017 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

GULSHAN KUMAR BAJWA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH CHIEF SECRETARY

Respondent(s)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 161963/2018 FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 186797/2025

IA No. 186797/2025 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES

IA No. 161963/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

WITH

MA 256/2017 in CONMT.PET.(C) No. 64/2007 (PIL-W)

IA No. 66189/2017 - APPEAL AGAINST REGISTRARS ORDER

IA No. 159282/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 57112/2017 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 57110/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date : 17-04-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Gulshan Kumar Bajwa
Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Satya Darshi Sanjay, A.S.G.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. P.v Yogeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma-ii, Adv.

Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Prasad Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.

Ms. Mili Joy Baxi, Adv.

Mr./Ms. Navroop J, Adv.

Mr. Ayush Negi, AOR
Mr. Himanshu Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Aarushi Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Chaitanya Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Singh Bhandari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Gulshan Kumar Bajwa, who appears in-
person, Mr. Satya Darshi Sanjay, learned Additional
Solicitor General and other learned counsel
appearing for the respondent(s).

Judgment/order reserved.

(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR